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1. Introduction

1.1 Scope

This bushfire site assessment and bushfire hazard management plan has been prepared for a 

submission with a planning permit application under the Land Use Planning Approvals Act 1993; 

E1.0 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code in the Launceston City Council Interim Planning Scheme 2012 

(the Scheme). It has been assessed using Interim Planning Directive No. 1 Bushfire-Prone Areas 

Code(the Code).

This report has been prepared for R. Wood to accompany an application to subdivide land.

The site was inspected on the 24-05-16. It is considered to be in a ‘Bushfire Prone Area’. The 

slopes were assessed using levels measured on-site.

The BAL is established taking into account the type of vegetation and the slope of the land within

100m of the proposed development using the simplified method in AS3959-2009 Construction of

Buildings in Bushfire Prone Areas.

1.2 Limitations

The report has been produced on the basis that:

• The report is intended to assess the bushfire risk and all other statutory reports are outside 

the scope of this report.

• Information relating to the type and size of the vegetation is only relevant at the time of site 

survey and should not be relied upon for future development.

• No assurance is given or implied regarding the safety or amenity for any individual or future 

occupant within the proposed development.

• No assurance is given or implied regarding the safety of any building constructed within the 

development.

2. Site Location & Context

       2.1 Property Information

The site is the land contained in FR 168954-3 known as 887 Lilydale Road, Underwood.

Access is from Lilydale Road.

Both lots are vacant.

A plan of the Site and the proposed development are included in Appendix 2.

2.2  Planning Scheme Zoning/Special Areas Overlay.

The site is zoned Rural Resource under the Scheme.

The site is partly covered by the Scenic Management Area.

2.3  Site Context

The site is located in Underwood in a large area of unmanaged bush. There are a few dwellings in

the vicinity but the area is predominantly dry forest and areas of plantation.
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2.4 Environmental Features

There are no environmental features that need to be considered for this report.

3. Proposed Development

The proposal is for a 2 Lot subdivision.

A plan of subdivision is attached in Appendix 2.

4. Bushfire Site Assessment

4.1 Bushfire Prone Areas Code

Clause E1.3 of the Code defines a ‘bushfire prone area’ as:

a) land that is within the boundary of a bushfire prone area shown on an overlay on

a planning scheme map; and

b) where there is no overlay on a planning scheme map, or where the land is outside

the boundary of a bushfire-prone area shown on an overlay on such a map, land that

is within 100m of an area of bushfire-prone vegetation equal to or greater than 1

hectare.

Bushfire prone vegetation is described as:

Contiguous vegetation including grasses and shrubs but not including maintained lawns, 

parks and gardens, nature strips, plant nurseries, golf courses, vineyards, orchards or 

vegetation on land that is used for horticultural purposes.

The development is located within 100m of ‘bushfire prone vegetation’ greater than one hectare 

and is therefore located within a ‘bushfire prone area’.

4.2 Fire Danger Index (FDI)

The FDI is determined from Table 2.1 in AS3959-2009 Construction of Buildings in Bushfire Prone 

Areas, ‘Jurisdictional and Regional Values for FDI’. For Tasmania the FDI is 50.

4.3 Vegetation

Vegetation has been classified in accordance with Table 2.3 in AS3959-2009 Construction Of 

Buildings In Bushfire-Prone Areas.

The vegetation types within 100m of the site are shown in Table 1. Photos are included in 

Appendix 2.
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Table 1

Vegetation Description Vegetation Type

North Tall trees, mostly euc. Various species of understory A-03

East Tall trees, mostly euc. Various species of understory A-03

South Tall trees, mostly euc. Various species of understory A-03

West Tall trees, mostly euc. Various species of understory A-03

       4.4 Slope & Distance to Vegetation

The Acceptable Solution in Clause 1.6.1.1 A1 (b) iv) of the Code requires that a dwelling can 

achieve a hazard management area between bushfire-prone vegetation and the dwelling with 

distances greater than or equal to those for BAL 19 in Table 2.4.4 in AS3959-2009 Construction 

Of Buildings In Bushfire-Prone Areas.

Due to the large size of each lot and the various slopes around potential building sites, a worst 

case scenario has been assumed for future building locations in order to prove that the 

subdivision is capable of complying with the Code.

The slope and distances required to achieve the required BAL 19, as well as the distance required

to achieve BAL 12.5, are shown in Table 2.1 and Table 2.2.

Table 2.1

LOT 1 North East South West

Vegetation Type A-03 A-03 A-03 A-03

Slope 15-20 15-20 5-10 10-15

BAL 19 51m 51m 34m 41m

BAL 12.5 67m 67m 46m 56m

Table 2.2

LOT 2 North East South West

Vegetation Type A-03 A-03 A-03 A-03

Slope 10-15 10-15 10-15 10-15

BAL 19 41m 41m 41m 41m

BAL 12.5 56m 56m 56m 56m
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5. Hazard Management Objectives

5.1 Hazard Management Areas

To comply with clause 1.6.1.1 A1 (b) iv) of the Code, Hazard management areas must be shown. 

The details of these areas and maintenance requirements can be found in the Bushfire Hazard 

Management Plan in Appendix 3.

5.2 Subdivision Access

Lilydale Road is a State maintained, all weather, two way bitumen road. 

Access to the new lots is via an existing gravel road that will be shared between the 2 new lots 

plus some other existing properties not part of this development. The existing gravel road is 

capable of providing through access back to Lilydale Road.

At the point where property access for each new building area on Lots 1 and 2 will become 

private, there is a large turning area suitable for fire appliances.

There are many passing opportunities for vehicles on this road to allow access for vehicles and 

emergency services.

Lots 1 and 2 will require new access to building areas in future. These future accesses must 

comply with section B in Table E4 in the Code. Both lots are capable of building an access 

compliant with section B in Table E4.

This is compliant with section 1.6.1.2 A1 (b) of the Code.

5.3 Water Supply For Fire Fighting

To comply with clause 1.6.1.3 of the Code, water supply for fire fighting must be demonstrated 

for each Lot.

The development is not serviced with reticulated mains so static water supply will be required.

Any future development on either lot will require a static water supply to be provided that will 

comply with Table E7 in the Code. This would need to be a minimum of 10 000L with fittings for 

fire fighting purposes. This is in addition to any domestic supply.

The details of the water supply can be found in the Bushfire Hazard Management Plan.

Both lots have sufficient area to build compliant water supply. This is compliant with clause 

1.6.1.3 A2 (b).

6. Conclusion

This bushfire assessment report has been undertaken to satisfy the requirements of the Land 

Use Planning Approvals Act 1993; E1.0 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code in Southern Midlands Council 

Interim Planning Scheme 2015. It has outlined the Hazard Management Objectives that will be 

required to comply with section E1.6.1 of E1.0 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code. 
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APPENDIX 1 – INDICATIVE VEGETATION

Indicative Forest
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3. Proposed Development

The proposal is for a 2 Lot subdivision.

A plan of subdivision is attached in Appendix 2.

4. Bushfire Site Assessment

4.1 Bushfire Prone Areas Code

Clause E1.3 of the Code defines a ‘bushfire prone area’ as:

a) land that is within the boundary of a bushfire prone area shown on an overlay on

a planning scheme map; and

b) where there is no overlay on a planning scheme map, or where the land is outside

the boundary of a bushfire-prone area shown on an overlay on such a map, land that

is within 100m of an area of bushfire-prone vegetation equal to or greater than 1

hectare.

Bushfire prone vegetation is described as:

Contiguous vegetation including grasses and shrubs but not including maintained lawns, 

parks and gardens, nature strips, plant nurseries, golf courses, vineyards, orchards or 

vegetation on land that is used for horticultural purposes.

The development is located within 100m of ‘bushfire prone vegetation’ greater than one hectare 

and is therefore located within a ‘bushfire prone area’.

4.2 Fire Danger Index (FDI)

The FDI is determined from Table 2.1 in AS3959-2009 Construction of Buildings in Bushfire Prone 

Areas, ‘Jurisdictional and Regional Values for FDI’. For Tasmania the FDI is 50.

4.3 Vegetation

Vegetation has been classified in accordance with Table 2.3 in AS3959-2009 Construction Of 

Buildings In Bushfire-Prone Areas.

The vegetation types within 100m of the site are shown in Table 1. Photos are included in 

Appendix 2.

4

Version: 1, Version Date: 02/09/2016
Document Set ID: 3358753



Table 1

Vegetation Description Vegetation Type

North Tall trees, mostly euc. Various species of understory A-03

East Tall trees, mostly euc. Various species of understory A-03

South Tall trees, mostly euc. Various species of understory A-03

West Tall trees, mostly euc. Various species of understory A-03

       4.4 Slope & Distance to Vegetation

The Acceptable Solution in Clause 1.6.1.1 A1 (b) iv) of the Code requires that a dwelling can 

achieve a hazard management area between bushfire-prone vegetation and the dwelling with 

distances greater than or equal to those for BAL 19 in Table 2.4.4 in AS3959-2009 Construction 

Of Buildings In Bushfire-Prone Areas.

Due to the large size of each lot and the various slopes around potential building sites, a worst 

case scenario has been assumed for future building locations in order to prove that the 

subdivision is capable of complying with the Code.

The slope and distances required to achieve the required BAL 19, as well as the distance required

to achieve BAL 12.5, are shown in Table 2.1 and Table 2.2.

Table 2.1

LOT 1 North East South West

Vegetation Type A-03 A-03 A-03 A-03

Slope 15-20 15-20 5-10 10-15

BAL 19 51m 51m 34m 41m

BAL 12.5 67m 67m 46m 56m

Table 2.2

LOT 2 North East South West

Vegetation Type A-03 A-03 A-03 A-03

Slope 10-15 10-15 10-15 10-15

BAL 19 41m 41m 41m 41m

BAL 12.5 56m 56m 56m 56m

5

Version: 1, Version Date: 02/09/2016
Document Set ID: 3358753
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